
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 529786 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20th May, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Code off Conduct-Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2009. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committees/Board. 
  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
  
• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committees/Board and are not the Ward 
Member 
• The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Applicants/Supporters 

 
 

5. 08/2642P New Detached Two and a Half Storey Office and Three No 
Maisonettes, 40- 42, Charlotte Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire for Mr Auty  (Pages 
7 - 14) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 09/0256P Renew Consent to Retain Dwelling (Mobile Home) Resubmission of  

08/2046P, White Peak Alpaca Farm, Paddock Hill Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, 
Cheshire for Mr Hodgson  (Pages 15 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 08/2670P Outline Application for 2 No Blocks of 3 No Terrace Cottages (6 No 

Residential Units In Total), Dale Street Mill, Dale Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire 
for Mrs Slater  (Pages 27 - 36) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 09/0888M Demolition of Office Building and Erection of 5 Townhouses (Re-

Submission), 48, Hobson Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire for Mr Wootton  (Pages 
37 - 44) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 29th April, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor M Hardy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, J Crockatt, H Davenport, Mrs E Gilliland, 
Mrs T Jackson, W Livesley, J Narraway, D Neilson, Mrs L Smetham, 
D Stockton, Mrs D Thompson and Mrs C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr D Garratt (Development Control 
Manager) and Ms B Wilders (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Miss C M Andrew. 

 
6 CODE OF CONDUCT-DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-
DETERMINATION  
 
(During this item Councillor G Barton arrived to the meeting). 
 
Councillor B Livesley declared a personal interest in application 08/2642P-40-42 
Charlotte Street, Macclesfield by virtue of the fact that his family used to own land 
surrounding the development and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he 
remained in the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor R E West declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application 
09/0293M-East Cottage, Narrow Lane, Poynton, Macclesfield, Cheshire by virtue 
of the fact that the applicant was his son and in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct he left the meeting prior to consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor R J Narraway declared a personal interest in application 09/0037P-
Tudor Lodge, 88, Robin Lane, Sutton, Macclesfield, Cheshire by virtue of the fact 
that he is a private landlord and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he 
remained in the meeting during consideration of the application. 

 
7 MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 8 April 2009 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
8 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 
Ward Councillors who are not Members of the Northern Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not Members of the Northern Planning Committee and 
are not the Ward Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Applicants/Supporters  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
 

9 08/2642P-NEW DETACHED TWO AND A HALF STOREY OFFICE AND 
THREE NO MAISONETTES, 40-42 CHARLOTTE STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR MR R AUTY  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillors J B Crockatt, Mrs E N 
Gilliland, M Hardy, Mrs T Jackson, R J Narraway, D Neilson, Mrs D Thomson, 
Mrs E C Tomlinson and R E West by virtue of the fact that they knew one of the 
objectors speaking against the application as she was a former Macclesfield 
Borough Councillor and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she remained in 
the meeting during consideration of the application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mrs Barker and Ms Whitle, both objectors attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Deferred for a site visit in order to asses the impact of the development on the 
locality. 

 
10 09/0293M-REAR FIRST FLOOR BATHROOM EXTENSION AND 
REFURBISHMENT/UPGRADE OF REAR FLAT ROOF/PATIO AND 
ELEVATIONS, EAST COTTAGE, NARROW LANE, POYNTON, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR MR M WEST  
 
(Prior to consideration of the application Councillor R E West vacated the Chair 
and Councillor M Hardy took the Chair). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 2



That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1.A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years) 
2.A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans 
3. A06EX      -  Materials as application 

 
11 09/0087P-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF 3 DWELLINGS, 41, BULKELEY ROAD, 
HANDFORTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR MR P WATSON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The Ward Councillor P P Whiteley and Mr Dowd, the agent representing an 
objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03OP      -  Time limit for submission of reserved matters                                                            

2. A06OP      -  Commencement of development                                                                                                                             

3. A01OP      -  Submission of reserved matters                                                                                                                             

4. A02OP      -  Implementation of reserved matters                                                                                                                      

5. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                                        

6. A06HA      -  Pedestrian visibility at access in accordance plans to be 
approved                                                                                                                                                                    

7. A07HA 
[...]
                    

 
14 09/0457M-REPLACEMENT DWELLING, THE HILL COTTAGE, 
PARKFIELD ROAD, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE FOR MR J CLARKE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The Ward Councillor Ms O Hunter, Mr Guthrie the agent for Hill Flats and Mr 
Gowan, the agent for the applicant and attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning and Policy for approval 
subject to there being no additional representations raising new issues received 
prior to the expiry of the publicity period on 13 May 2009 and subject to the 
following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                 

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                               

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                               

4. A10EX      -  Rainwater goods                                                                                                                                

5. A13EX      -  Specification of bonding of brickwork                                                                                             

6. A17EX      -  Specification of window design / style                                                                              

7. A19EX      -  Garage doors                                                                                                                                             

8. A20EX      -  Submission of details of windows                                                                                                                           

9. A22EX      -  Roofing material                                                                                                                                       

10. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                                                                

11. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                                      

12. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                                                    

13. A03HA      -  Vehicular visibility at access (dimensions)                                                                

14. A26HA      -  Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                                      

15. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                            

16. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                              

17. A01HP      -  Provision of car parking                                                                                           

18. A06HP      -  Use of garage / carport                                                                                                                                 

19. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                       

20. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                

21. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                                                   

22. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                                    

23. Details of treatments for external woodwork                                                                                                        

24. Turning facility                                                                                                                                   

Page 5



25. Bat Activity Survey                                                                                                                                

26. Supervision of removal of features by qualified bat worker                                                                                         

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



  

 Application No: 08/2642P  

 Location: 40- 42, CHARLOTTE STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE 
 Proposal: NEW DETACHED TWO AND A HALF STOREY OFFICE AND 

THREE No MAISONETTES 
 

 For MR R AUTY 
 

 Registered 11-Mar-2009 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 391904 373443 
  
 
Date Report Prepared: 8th May 2009 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
This application was registered prior to Vesting Day on 01.04.09 and therefore has been 
brought to Committee in line with the former Macclesfield Borough Council’s Constitution.  
 
This application was deferred from the Northern Planning Committee on 29th April 2009 for 
a Members’ site visit on the 15th May 2009. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
This application seeks full planning permission to erect a two and half storey building with 
Financial and Professional Services (A2 use class) at ground floor and three maisonettes 
on the first and second floors. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The plot of land in question is a vacant brownfield site measuring approx 190 square 
metres. The site is positioned between two retail properties and is designated within the 
Local Plan as a Secondary Shopping Area. The site is currently leased by the applicant for
[...]
ight. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Macclesfield Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              
#Scale 1:1250

40- 42, CHARLOTTE STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE

NRG: 391,900 : 373,430

SITE

 

Page 13



  

 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A04NC      -  Details of drainage                                                                                                                                                                                           

2. A13GR      -  Business hours (including Sundays)                                                                                                                                                              

3. A20GR      -  Hours of deliveries                                                                                                                                                               

4. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                                                                           

5. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                                           

6. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                   

7. A02AP      -  Detail on plan overridden by condition                                                                                    

8. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                 

9. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                             

10. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

11. A04HP      -  Provision of cycle parking                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

12. Contaminated Land                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

13. Cycle Storage                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

 

 
 
 

Page 14



Application No: 09/0256P  

 Location: WHITE PEAK ALPACA FARM, PADDOCK HILL LANE, 
MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, WA16 7DB 

 Proposal: RENEW CONSENT TO RETAIN DWELLING (MOBILE HOME) 
RESUBMISSION OF 08/2046P 
 

 For MR A  HODGSON 
 

 Registered 17-Mar-2009 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 381954 379733 
  
Date Report Prepared: 8 May 2009 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application is referred to Committee as it involves development for the 
erection of an agricultural workers dwelling.  The application was referred to 
Committee under the former Macclesfield Borough Council delegation 
arrangements. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises an extended mobile home clad with Western 
Red Cedar timber and mineral felt roof slates and forms part of the wider 
agricultural holding of White Peak Alpaca Farm.  The site is located within the 
Green Belt as identified in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.  
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks full p
[...]


 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. R01LP      -  Contrary to Local Plan policies                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

2. R04LP      -  Contrary to Green Belt / Open Countryside policies                                                                                                                                                                                                             

 

 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 08/2670P  

 Location: DALE STREET MILL, DALE STREET, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE, SK10 1NH 

 Proposal: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 2 NO BLOCKS OF 3 NO TERRACE 
COTTAGES (6 NO RESIDENTIAL UNITS IN TOTAL) 
 

 For MRS M SLATER 
 

 Registered 20-Jan-2009 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 392298 373498 
  
                                        
Date Report Prepared: 08.05.09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application was registered prior to 01.04.09 and therefore needs to be 
determined under Macclesfield Borough Councils criteria for assessing 
planning applications. Due the number of dwellings, the application is 
required to be determined by a committee. The application was considered at 
the Northern Planning Committee on 08.04.09. Members deferred the 
application for a site visit which was undertaken on 24.04.09. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site is located on Dale Street, which is a relatively quiet back street which 
runs parallel to Buxton Road in Macclesfield. The site is visible from Fountain 
Street to the south. The site measures approximately 0.1 hectares. The site is 
presently occupied by Dale Street Mill, which is a two storey mill building 
which dates back to the nineteenth/early twentieth century.  
 
The s
[...]
Plan Policy 
BE1 (Design Guidance), BE20 (Locally Important Buildings), H2, 
(Environmental Quality in Housing Developments), H13 (Protecting 
Residential Areas), and Development Control Policies DC1, DC3, and DC38, 
which relate to the standard of design, amenity and space standards. Policy 
DC6 relates to circulation and access. Policy DC8 relates to landscape 
issues. 
 
Policy BE20 relates to Locally Important buildings. These are buildings of 
historic interest which do not enjoy the full protection of statutory listing. 
Development which would normally affect their architectural of historic 
character will only be allowed if the Council is satisfied that the building is 
beyond reasonable repair. Dale Street Mill is on this local list.  
 
A report on the supply of housing has been approved by the Environment 
Policy Development Committee and the Cabinet of MBC, which effectively 
replaced the former SPG on Restricting the Supply of Housing with the new 
guidance “PPS3 Housing and Saved Policies Advice Note”. 
 
The Advice Note is based on a list of 5 criteria outlined in PPS3 which 
planning authorities should have regard to when deciding planning 
applications for new housing and on the Council’s saved policies and other 
guidance in PPS3. In summary, the Advice Note states that planning 
applications for new housing should meet the following criteria. 
 

1. Ensuring the proposed development is in line with planning for housing 
objectives, reflecting the need and demand for housing in the area and 
does not undermine wider policy objectives (does the application 
accord with the housing objectives of the Borough and wider policy 
objectives e.g. affordable housing and urban regeneration) 

 
2. Ensuring developments achieve a good mix of housing reflecting the 

accommodation requirements of specific groups, in particular, families 
and older people (does the application meet the housing needs of the 
area and/or provide affordable housing) 

 

Page 30


[...]
. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Macclesfield Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              #
08/2670P DALE STREET MILL, DALE STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 1NH

NGR: 392,300m - 373,490m

THE SITE

Page 35



 
 
Application for Outline Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. The Council is not satisfied that the existing building is beyond 

reasonable repair                                                                                                                                          

 

 
 
 

Page 36



Application No: 09/0888M  

 Location: 48, Hobson Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 8BD 
 Proposal: Demolition Of Office Building And Erection Of 5 Townhouses 

(Re-Submission) 
 

 For MR ANDREW WOOTTON 
 

 Registered 24-Apr-2009 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 391684 372880 
  
Date Report Prepared: 20.04.09 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application was ‘called-in’ to committee by the Councillor Gaddum due to neighbours’ 
concerns in relation to the impact on neighbouring properties, the impact on the 
neighbouring conservation area and the likely increase in parking in that area. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site is a rectangular parcel of land located on the corner of Hobson Street and 
Cholmondeley Street. The eastern side of Cholmondeley Street (adjacent to, but outside 
the application site) is within the High Street Conservation Area. The site is presently 
occupied by a 2-storey building which was previously used as an office. To the south of 
the site are three prefabricated garages which front Hobson Street. 
 
The immediate neighbourhood is characterized by residential development, which 
includes terraced properties and semi detached dwellings.  
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks permission to erect 5no. three bedroom townhouses in a
[...]
                                                                                                                                    

6. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

7. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                                                                                                                                                                              

8. A23GR      -  Pile Driving                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

9. Contaminated land report                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

 

 

Page 43



 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 08/2642P New Detached Two and a Half Storey Office and Three No Maisonettes, 40- 42, Charlotte Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire for Mr Auty
	6 09/0256P Renew Consent to Retain Dwelling (Mobile Home) Resubmission of  08/2046P, White Peak Alpaca Farm, Paddock Hill Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, Cheshire for Mr Hodgson
	7 08/2670P Outline Application for 2 No Blocks of 3 No Terrace Cottages (6 No Residential Units In Total), Dale Street Mill, Dale Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire for Mrs Slater
	8 09/0888M Demolition of Office Building and Erection of 5 Townhouses (Re-Submission), 48, Hobson Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire for Mr Wootton



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 20th May, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor M Hardy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, G Barton, J Crockatt, E Gilliland, T Jackson, 
W Livesley, J Narraway, D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and 
C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Miss S Dillon (Senior Solicitor), Mr D Garratt (Development Control Manager) 
and Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors H Davenport 

 
15 CODE OFF CONDUCT-DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-
DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor R West declared a personal interest in application 08/2642P – 40-42 
Charlotte Street, Macclesfield by virtue of the fact that he knew the applicant and 
in accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 
 
Councillors Miss C Andrew, M Hardy, Mrs T Jackson, Mrs L Smetham, D 
Thompson and R West declared a personal; interest in application 08/2670P – 
Dale Street Mill, Dale Street, Macclesfield by virtue of the fact that they knew the 
applicant and in accordance with the Code of Conduct they remained in the 
meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor Mrs E Gilliland declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 08/2670P – Dale Street Mill, Dale Street, Macclesfield by virtue of the 
fact that she was a close friend of the applicant and in accordance with the Code 
of Conduct she left the meeting prior to consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor D Neilson declared a personal interest in the same application by 
virtue of the fact that he knew the neighbour adjacent to the property and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor J Crockatt declared a personal interest in application 09/0256P – 
White Peak Alpaca Farm, Paddock Hill, Mobberley, Knutsford by virtue of the fact 
that he knew one of the objectors and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he 
remained in the meeting during consideration of the application. 



 
Councillor J Crockatt declared a personal interest in application 09/088M – 48 
Hobson Street, Macclesfield by virtue of the fact that he knew one of the 
objectors and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the 
meeting during consideration of the application. 

 
16 MINUTES  

 
(During consideration of this item Councillor R J Narraway arrived at the 
meeting). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2009 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
17 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 
Ward Councillors who are not Members of the Northern Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not Members of the Northern Planning Committee and 
are not the Ward Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Applicants/Supporters  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
18 08/2642P NEW DETACHED TWO AND A HALF STOREY OFFICE AND 
THREE NO MAISONETTES, 40- 42, CHARLOTTE STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR MR AUTY  
 
(During consideration of the following application Councillor B Livesley arrived at 
the meeting). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Aulty, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A04NC      -  Details of drainage                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            



2. A13GR      -  Business hours (including Sundays)                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

3. A20GR      -  Hours of deliveries                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

4. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                                                                                                                                      

5. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                                                                                                      

6. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                              

7. A02AP      -  Detail on plan overridden by condition                                                                                                                                               

8. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                                            

9. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                                                                                              

10. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                                     

11. A04HP      -  Provision of cycle parking                                                                                                   

12. Contaminated Land                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

13. Cycle Storage                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

 
19 09/0256P RENEW CONSENT TO RETAIN DWELLING (MOBILE HOME) 
RESUBMISSION OF  08/2046P, WHITE PEAK ALPACA FARM, 
PADDOCK HILL LANE, MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE FOR 
MR HODGSON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The Ward Councillor G M Walton, Parish Councillor Shepherd, Mrs Gilks, an 
objector and Mr Hodgson, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. R01LP      -  Contrary to Local Plan policies                                                                                                        

2. R04LP      -  Contrary to Green Belt / Open Countryside policies                                                                       

 
20 08/2670P OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 2 NO BLOCKS OF 3 NO 
TERRACE COTTAGES (6 NO RESIDENTIAL UNITS IN TOTAL), DALE 
STREET MILL, DALE STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR MRS 
SLATER  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Slater, a representative of the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, in accordance with the Committee’s Terms of Reference, the application be 
REFERRED TO THE STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD for determination, on the 
grounds that the Committee was minded to approve the application but that, in 



the opinion of the Development Control Manager, approval would be a significant 
departure from policy. 
 

The particular policy engaged is Policy BE20 of the Macclesfield Local 
Plan which protects buildings which are good examples of a local building 
style, or display evidence of local historic interest or make an important 
contribution to the street scene. Development which would adversely 
affect their architectural or historic character will only be allowed if the 
Council is satisfied that the building is beyond reasonable repair. 

  
Members were minded to approve the application for the following reasons: 
  
1. A proposed alternative, which would retain part of the Mill, would not preserve 
sufficient of the building. 
2. The development would satisfy Housing need. 
3. The development was appropriate to the local scenery/architecture. 
 
The Committee also asked that should the Strategic Planning Board approve the 
application then the following conditions be included:- 
 

1. That an Archaeological study be undertaken. 
2. Construction Method Statement (including control of pile driving). 
3. Materials. 
4. That an Ecological study be undertaken. 
5. Highways (including a revised parking layout). 
6. Submission of reserved matters. 
7. Hours of work. 
8. Decontamination. 

 
21 09/0888M DEMOLITION OF OFFICE BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 5 
TOWNHOUSES (RE-SUBMISSION), 48, HOBSON STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR MR WOOTTON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The Ward Councillor, M Asquith and Ms Wright, an objector attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for a site visit in order to assess the impact of the 
development on the locality. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.37 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


